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Hearing brieffor continuation of registration of proiect u/s 7(3)

S No. Particulars Details
1. Name ofthe proiect India Business Centre

Name ofthe promoter M/s Emaar India Limited (Formerly known as Emaar MGF

Land PvL Ltd.)
Nature ofthe proiect IT Park Colony

4. Location of the pro,ect Sector 61, Curugram
5. Legal capacity to act as a

promoter
Collaborator

6. Name of the license holder M/s Active Promoters Pvt. Ltd.
7. Name of the collaborator M/s Emaar India Limited (Formerly known as Emaar MGf

Land PvL Ltd.)
B. Status Ongoing
9. RERA Temp ID RERA-GRG-1949-2025

10. RERA Registration No. 58 of2017 dated 77.08.2077
11. Validity of Registration

Certificate
Valid From 17.08.2017 31,.03.2021 + 6 months

covid = (30.09.2021)
12. Extension validity u/s 6 NIL
13. Date ofapplication u/s 7(3) 24.04.2025
14. Date of Completion of

proiect.
30.09.2031

15. QPR Compliance Submitted upto March 2025
16. 4(2)(L)(D) Compliance Submitted
17. 4(2)(L)(C) Compliance Applied for continuation on 24.04.2025
18. Compliance of conditions of

RC

NIL

19. Proceeding pending against
the project

RERA-GRG-2863-2022 for a(2)(l)(C)
RERA-GRG-2864-2022 f ot aQ)0)(c)
RERA-GRC-5086-2022 for a(2)(l)(D)
RERA-CRG-5249-2019 for 4(2)(l)(D)
RERA-GRG-2925-2022 for 0PR

20, Authorized Signatory/ Legal
Representatives I

21. Date of commencement of
proiect

17.08.2077

Present stage of completion
(o/o)

0o/o
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23. Total Project cost Rs 1415.30/- Crores

24. Proiect expenditure so far Rs 121.27/- Crores

zs. Estimated expenditure for
completion so far

Rs 1294.03/- Crores

26. Reasons for delay Not Submitted.

License no. 34 of 2008 dated 23,02.2008 Valid up to
22.02.2026

24. Total licensed area 5.65 acres Area for applied
Continuation of
proiect
registration u/s
7(3)

5.65 acres

29. Fee Calculation-
The proiect has been registered with the lnterim REM. No approved plan has been
found in the registered lile. As per noting sheet the fee of Rs 14,86,260.75/- has been

calculated. As per that the FAR factor is 3.25' Accordingly, registration fee has been

calculated on the basis of FAR of 3.25 mentioned below.

7 4,31O,466 * 3.25 * 20 = Rs 48,30,180.29lr

Now, the promoter has applied for the continuation of registration of proiect after
getting the building plans revised with the increased FAR.

As per latest scenario the FAR ofthe proiect has been increased from 3.25 to 4.86. Hence,

fee is calculated on the same.

The registration of the proiect was lapsed on 30.09'2021.

The continuation fee upto 30.09,2024 is calculated on the previous FAR and after that
for seven years upto 30.09.2031 on the latest FAR. The processing fee is calculated for
the whole area.

The late fee is calculated according to the previous FAR. However, registration fee is
calculated for whole area including the earlier area.

Fee at the time of registration
A. Registration fee 1,07,049.667 * 4.68* 20 =Rs 1,00,19,849/-

B. Processing fee N/A

c. Late fee at the time of
registration

N/A

D, Total fee [a+b+c) Rs 1,00,19,849/-

Fee at the time ofextension of registration
A. Extension Fee (Halfof

Registration fee)

Not Applicable (Not applied for extension)

B. Processing fee Not Applicable [Not applied for extension)

c. Late fee Not Applicable (Not applied for extension)

D. Total fee (a+b+cl Not Applicable (Not applied for extension)

EDrU : harerasurusran@mart.con, rc.agu.utFn@g6. .com, wcD.tt : wwe harcra in
An Aurhonry.onsururedunder sRdon 20 thc Real Estet. (R.gulation and D.ldoPEm0 Act.2016
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Fee at the time ofContinuation ofregistratioo
A. Continuation Fee (Extension

fee)+ No. of Year extension
required

24,15,090.165 * 3 = Rs 7 2,45,27 0.495 / -
50,09,924.5 * 7 = Rs 3,50,69,47 1.5 / -

T otal = Rs 4,23,74,7 42 / -

B. Processing fee I,O7,049.667 +10=Rs 10,70,497l-
C. Late fee 12,07,545 * 46 = Rs 5,55,47,070/-
D. Total fee (a+b+c) Rs 9,89,32,309/-

Total Fee (Registration + Extension
+ Continuation)

Rs 10,89,52,158/-

31. DD Details at the time ofregistration
A. DD amount Rs 9,14,622 / -

Rs 9,14,622 / -

B. DD no. and date 6787 7 I d,ated 2A.07 .2017
67877 3 deted 31.O7.2O17

C. Totalamount Rs 18 ,29 ,244 / -

DD Details for extension ofregistration
DD Amount N/A

B. DD no. and date N/A
c. Totalamount N/A

DD Details for Continuation ofregistration
A, DD/RTCS amount Rs 1,37 ,39 ,7 12 / -

Rs 5,00,00,000/-
Rs 4.33.84.000/-

B.

c.

DD/RTGS no. and date

Totalamount

720 367 d,ate d, 03.0 4.2025
9 129 6l d,ate d, 23.0 5.2025
912960 dated 23.05.2025

R" lO;?\rl?1r/-
D. Total Amount Paid Rs t0,89,52,956/-
E. Deficit Fee NIL

Statutory approvals either applied for or obtained prior to registration
S.No Particulars Date ofapproval Validity up to

1. License no. 34 of 2008 dated 23.02.2008 22.02.2026

Building plan I Memo no.8525 dated 29.09.2008
ADnroval I

24.09.2073

Revised Building plan
aDDroval

zP-400-u/PAIDK)/2o2s / 1.799 2

dated 02.04.2025
01.04.2030

Environmental
Clearance

SEAC/HR/2023l003 dated
77.02.2025

t6.02.2035

4. Airport height
clearance

Mr/RHQ/NR/ArM/NOC1?1L9/ 26.06.2027
221/ LOBO-1083 dated 27 .o6.2ots +

EE.ll: hderagurugrm,gmal com, reraAurugran .rgmdl.com, w.b.It. : s\a hdera m
An Aurhofi! .onsrnuted undcr se.ton 20 lhe Real Eslai. (R.gul,rur and D,\(toPnrenr) \.1 20 l6

A,r No loo 2ulo PassPd bv Lh" PdLdenr
{-stra (ftfrcr{ ,!fr. Eurs} qflrF.rc. !ors* qm mi' ordqr nfta flfu.r.ll
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5. Fire scheme approval Not Submitted

6. service plan and
estimate aDDroval

Applied on 15.04.2025

File Status Date
File received on 24.04.2025
First notice sent on 15.05.2025
1n Hearing 79.05.2025
2nd Hearine 09.06.2025
3.d Hearins 23.06.2025
4th Hearine 30.06.2025
Case History:
The project is registered vide RC no. 58 of 2077 dated 77.08.2077 which was valid upto
31.03.2021 + 6 months COVID = 30.09.2021.

Now, the promoter applied for continuation of registration ofthe project.

It is noticed that the promoter has got the revised building plans alongwith the phasing plan.
The revised building plans were approved vide no. ZP-400-IIVPA(DK)/2025/1,\992 dated
02.04.2025 and phasing plan vide no. ZP-400-lllPA(DK)12024140517 dated 79.72.2024.

The promoter has applied for the continuation of registration namely "lndia Business Centre".

The promoter M/s Emaar India Limited who is a Collaborator has applied for continuation of
registration of real estate proiect namely "lndia Business Centre" located at sector 61,
Gurugram under section 7[3) ofthe Real Estate [Regulation and Development), Act 2016 vide
central receipt no. 90509 dated 24.04.2025 and EPIN - 133. The Temp I.D of REP-l (Part A-H)
is RERA-GRG-PROJ-670-2020 and, online generated for project continuation temp id RER]q-
GRG-PROI-1949-2025,

The application for continuation ofregistration ofproject was scrutinized and accordingl, the
deficiency notice was issued vide no. RC/HARERA/ccM/EPIN 17(3)/733 dated 15.05.2025 to
rectiry the deficiencies and a show cause notice for violation of section 4(2)0)[C) vide no.
RC/HARERA/CGM/EPIN/7(3)/133(Show Cause) dated 15.05.202S with an opportunity of
hearing on 19.05.2025.

On 19.05.2025, Sh. Ashish Kush, Planning Executive and Ms. Asha, Chartered Accountant
briefed about the facts ofthe case. Sh. Purushottam croyer (AR), Ms. Priyanka Miglani (ARl, Sh.
Venkat Rao (Advocate) and Sh. Anitesh Singh (AR) are present on behalfofthe promoter. The
AR ofthe promoter stated that the reply to the deficiencies has been submitted on 76.05.2025.
The building plans has been revised after utilization ofTOD and TDR. The office to examine the
reply. Further, a complaint has been filed in the Authority, copy of which be supplied to the
promoter for reply. A public notice of two weeks for inviting objections from the allottees be
issued in at least three prominent newspapers (Two English and One Hindi) of wide circulation
as being given in case of continuation of registration under section 7(3) of the Act of 2016
alongwith the details ofrevision ofbuilding plans. The matterto come up on 09.06.2025.

The promoter has submitted the reply on 16.05.2025 ,23.05.2025 03.06.2025(two) wherein
the copy of the public notice published in three newspapers i.e., The Times of India (English),
The Tribune (English) and Nav Bharat Times fHindi) dated 23.05.2025 for obiection till

En.tl : har.ragurugrm.rgmdl.com, reragurugru,gmal..om. W.b.ttc : wv.hdera in
A. Authorlt! constrtuied unde. *clon 20 the Real Estare lRegutaxon ed Dsvslopment) Act, 20 l6

Aci ND t6 of20t6 Passed by the Paliment
{,riqEr Gfrqri it{h!'rr) {&frqc. mre* qm zoir.rdrra rrfuaqft !r{!r
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Emaar India Ltd.

05.06.2025 alon$,vith the reply to deficiencies which were scrutinized and the remaining
deficiencies were conveyed to the promoter,

The promoter has submitted the reply to the complaint wherein it stated that

a) the complainant company is barred and estopped from filing the present complaint by
virtue of its own acts, conduct, omissions, and inordinate delay. The complainant,
having failed to perform its obligations under the agreement and having allowed the
agreement to be rescinded without challenge within a reasonable time, cannot now be
permitted to approbate and reprobate.

bl In any event, the complainant company lacks the requisite locus standii and legal cause
of action to maintain the present complaint. The complaint is premised on a

fundamentally flawed interpretation of the applicable statutory provisions and gross
misreading ofthe terms and conditions of the alleged agreements. The Agreements in
question stand rescinded due to the complainant's own default, and no right, title, or
interest was ever transferred or vested in the complainant as a result. Accordingly, the
complaint is misconceived, untenable in law, and deserves to be dismissed at the
threshold for want oflocus and cause ofaction.

- c) The complaint is liable to be dismissed outright, as it is based on concealment and
distortion of material facts. The complainant has deliberately concealed vital and true
facts, and in certain instances, misrepresented the actual position, thereby attempting
to mislead this Hori'ble Court. Such conduct reflects a lack of bona fid6s and further
justifies the dismissal ofthe complaint in limine.

d) That the complainant company has already exhausted all legal remedies before the
Hon'ble Civil Courts, including the Hon'ble Trial Court and up to the Hon'ble Apex Court,
and has been unequivocally denied any reliefat every stage.

e) That it is pertinent to bring to the attention ofthis Hon'ble Authority that there exists
no order or direction from any court of law restraining or prohibiting this Hon'ble
Authority from issuingthe certificate in question. The complainant's attempt to suggest
otherwise is not only misleading but also factually incorrect. The ad-interim injunction
application filed by the complainant before the Learned Trial Court was categorically
dismissed vide order dated 1.12.2008 on failing of the Complainant to prove its
contention before the Ld. Trial Court. Subsequently, the appellate court also dismissed
the complainant's appeal against the said order, vide order dated 12.02.2009. Copies of
the Order dated 1.L2.2008 and order dated 72.02-2009. Thereafter, the'Complainant
approached the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court(Hon'ble High Court) filing
second appeal and upon hearing the matter, the Hon'ble High Court also dismissed the
second appeal filed by the complainant challenging the concurrent findings ofboth the
Trial Court and the Appellate Court. Hence, at present there is no stay or injunctive
reliefof any kind granted in favor of the complainant by any judicial forum.

0 It is relevant to note that there has been no suppression of facts by the answering
company with respect to the pendency oflitigation concerning the land in question. On

the contrary, while applying for and obtaining the certificate, the answering company
had fully and transparently disclosed the details of the ongoing cases including those
now referred to in the present complaint, the list oflitiSations submitted along with the
application.

ED.U : h*eragurugldir.gmal com, rera8uruAr@damdl..om, g!t.lt. : M hdera n
An Authornr constnuted und.r secron 20 rh. Rcal Dstat. (Resulatio. and D.r.lopmenrl i\cl, 20 l(,' AcL No ]t' ol2orb Pasred bt rne Par rmenr

rsr{l (QFtqr{.riFftrlrs, $tftcc ro r5!i tm ,& $4rd rEd cfiIf.q
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g) This clearly demonstrates the answering company's bona fide conduct and compliance
with disclosure requirements. Hence, the allegation of suppression is completely
baseless and misconceived, and deserves to be rejected Outright.

h) Accordingly, the RERA certificate earlier granted in favor ofthe answering company was
issued in accordance with law, and this Hon'ble Authority continues to be fully
empowered to renew or extend the said registration, there being no legal impediment
whatsoever. Hence, the contention raised by the complainant in this regard is
misleading and untenable, and the complaint deserves to be dismissed on this ground
as well.

Further, the promoter stated that the prayer clause of the complaint/representation is
specifically denied as being baseless, misconceived, and devoid of any merit. In view of the
detailed submissions, clarifications, and rebuttals made hereinabove, it is most respectfully
prayed that the present complaint/representation be dismissed in its entirety along with heavy
cost, as it is not maintainable either in law or on facts, and amounts to a gross abuse of the
process of law.

The promoter requested that the Hon'ble Authority may be pleased to allow the application of
the answering Company to continue the RERA Registration Certificate bearing No, 5B/2017
(Proiect ID: RERA-CRC-670-2020) dateii 17.08.2017, which was earlier duly granted in favoirr
ofthe answering company, in accordance with lawand the submissions made hereinabove.

On 09.06.2025, Ms. Priyanka Miglani (ARJ, Sh. Purushottam Grover (AR) and Ms. Deepa [AR)
are present on behalfofthe promoter. The AR ofthe promoter stated that the late fee may be
reconciled on basis of FAR earlier sanctioned and subsequently allowed by DTCP under
TOD/TDR Policy. The concerned PE & CA will recheck and reconcile as per applicable rules and
regulations. The PC will also cross check. A public notice has been published in three
newspapers i.e., The Times of India (English), The Tribune (Englishl and Nav Bharat Times
[Hindi) dated 23.05.2025 for objection w.r.t grant ofcontinuation of project u/s 7[3) ofthe Act
of 2016 till 05.06.2025. No objections has been received w.r.t public notice. Now, the promoter
stated that all the earlier 221 allottees have already been refunded/settled, As on date, there is
no allottee in the project. Further, a public notice of 10 days for inviting objections from the
erstwhile allottees regarding settlement/refund be issued in at least three prominent
newspapers (Two English and One Hindil of wide circulation. The promoter is directed to
submit the list of earlier allottees. The matter to come up on 23.06.2025.

The promoter has submitted the reply on 06.06.2025,09.06.2025 ar\d 72.06.2025 wherein the
copy of the public notice published in three newspapers i.e., The Times of India (Englishl, The
Tribune fEnglish) and Nav Bharat Times (Hindi) dated 12.06.2025 for obiection till 20.06.202s
alongwith the reply to deficiencies which was scrutinized and the remaining deficiencies were
conveyed to the promoter.

The promoter stated that the fee may be reviewed as per calculation sheet attached. Further,
as far as fee for additional area is concerned, the additional FAR has been sanctioned on
02.04.2025. Further, submitted that the reason for not applying for extension was that they
had discontinued the project and applied for de-registration of the project on 72.07.2027,
which was duly considered and observation letter was issued by the Authority on 17.OS.ZO24
and they had complied with the conditions mentioned therein vide letter dated 01.08.2024.
Since their request remain pending, they could not apply for extension of the proiect. In view
ofthe above facts, they request to waive the late fee for applying for extension ofproject.

En.ll : hareragurusm,rAmal .om, .eragu.uEredgmail.com, Wcb.lte : ffi.hdsra !l
An Aurhorltl constituted under se.non 20 the Rea] Esr6re (Reeutauon dd Ddelopmentt A.r, 20l6q.r \o lu ur 20lv Pa)*d bt rhe PdIMenr

{-dqa(fuffcr{ rit{E6r$ ,sftfi_cc. mrsqi ifm rot,ndrdrfudcrRrf{lr
l{Ird !fi riTa rm crft-d ,016rr.y&f{qc €sr{' 15
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The promoter has submitted the list of 221 allottees out of which 220 allottees was
settled/shifted/refunded and one allottee is pending which was ordered for alternative unit as
per order ofthe Authority dated 25.03.2025.

As per directions ofthe Authority in proceedings dated 09.06.2025, the fee has been rechecked
and found that the deficit fee comes out to be Rs 9 33,A3,202 / - which was already conveyed to
the promoter.

OD 23.06.2025, Sh. Ashish Kush, Planning Executive and Ms. Asha, Chartered Accountant
briefed about the facts ofthe case. Ms. Priyanka Miglani (AR), Sh. Purushottam Grover (AR), Sh.
Anitesh Singh and Sh. Venkat Rao (Advocatel are present on behalf of the promoter. 5h.
Pradeep Aggarwal fAdvocate), Sh. Arjun Aggarwal (Advocate), Sh. Prince Singh (Advocate) and
Sh. Inderjeet Singh (AR) are present on behalfofM/s Assotech Realty Pvt. Ltd. The advocate on
behalf of M/s Assotech Realty Pvt. Ltd. stated that the title of the land is not clear with the
promoter as litigations is pending with both in Civil Court at Gurugram as well as before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court. The AR of the promoter stated that the complainant company has
already exhausted all Iegal remedies before the Hon'ble Civil Courts, including the Hon'ble Trial
Courtand up to the Hon'bleApex Court, and has been unequivocally denied any reliefat every
stage. Hence, at present, there is no stay or injunctive relief of any kind granted in favor of the
complainant by any judicial forum. On the contrary, while applying for and obtaining the
certificate, the answering company had fully and transparently disclosed the details of the
ongoing cases including those now referred to in the present complaint, the list of litigations
submitted along with the application. An application for registration ofthe proiect was filed by
M/s Emaar India Limited (Formerly known as Emaar MGF Land Pvt. Ltd.) under section 4 of
the Act, 2016 for registration of the IT Park Colony project comprising an area of 5.65 acres
falling in license No. 34 of 2008 dated 23.02.2008 issued by the Director General, Town and
Country Planning Departmenl Haryana. And whereas after scrutiny and compliance of the
requisite approvals, the Authority approved grant of Registration Certificate to the said
Promoter vide Registration No. 58 of 2017 dated 77.08.2017 .ln the said application submitted
by the Promoter under section 4 ofthe Act, 2016, the promoter had declared the timelines for
completion ofthe project as required under section 4(2)(l)(CJ of the Act, 2016 as 37.03.2021 +

6 months covid = (30.09.2021). However, the promoter failed to complete the project by the
committed timeline declared under section a(zxl)(C) ofthe Act,2016. Further, the promoter
applied for de-registration/surrender ofthe project on 12.07.2021 stating that the proiect was
lauiched but due to change in poliry and market scenarlo, there was lukewarm response from
the customer and most ofthe units remain unsold. Later on the Government issued TOD policy
and the promoter was interested in availing the same but the approval remain pending.
Thereafter, two more applications dated 07.10.2022 and 04.03.2024 were submitted in this
regard wherein the Authority conveyed some observations vide letter dated 17.05.2024 but
the matter remain pending. As neither the promoter has complied fully against the
observations nor there is any provision ofde-registration in the Act of 2016. Now, the promoter
obtained the revised building plans with increased FAR under TOD and TDR policy and applied
for continuation of registration of project u/s 7(3) of the Act of 2016. Further, The AR of the
promoter stated the deficit documents alongwith the deficit fee is being submitted today. The
matter to come up on 30.06.2025.

Eb.ll : hderaAuruerar.ir gmail..om, reragurugrarnr gmail .om, w.b.ttc : m hrera rn
An Au thontr con sur u re(l Lrnder se.l io! 20 the Real Estar. (R.gulaton ed Delelop ,c. r l \, I 20 l 6

Act No 16 o12016 Passed bv the Pdhmeni
{-straGfqqFqtQ.rrfl .ltftfrqq. mre*tm,oi Jr&n.reaffirr'{,

i{radifl{I{e { qlfd:or6rttl SIUFTqE F{qRlr rb
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Present compliance
status as on 30.06.2025
deliciencies conveyed
in hearing dated
23.06.2025.

The promoter has submitted two reply on 23.06.2025 which was scrutinized and the status of
documents is mentioned below.

1. Deficit Fee - Rs 9,33,83,202/- needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted. DD vide no. 912961 dated
23.06.2025 amounting to Rs 5,0O,OO,0OO/. and DD vide
lJ,o. 912960 dated 23.06.2025 amounting to Rs
433,a4,OOO / -.

2. Online DPI needs to be corrected.
Statusr Submitted but needs to be revised.

3. Application under section 7(3) needs to be corrected i.e.,
date of4(2)(l)(c) needs to be corrected.
Status: Submitted.

4. Two third consent of the existing allottees regarding the
revision ofbuilding plans needs to be submitted.
Statusr The promoter stated that they have already
settled all the allottee(s) as on date. Hence, no consent
ofthe 2/3!d allottees is applicable.

5. Changes in the building plan ofthe colony duly marked on
the plan and mentioned in tabular form needs to be
submitted.

' Status: The promoter stated that the building plans
have been completely revised and copy of same has
already been submitted.

6. Fire Scheme approval needs to be submitted. Ifapplied than
copy ofsame needs to be submitted.
Status: Applied on 29.04.2025. Receipt attached. The
promoter has submitted the DD vide r,o.909722 d,aled,
26.05.2025 amounting to Rs 25 lakhs as a security amount
for submission ofthe Fire Scheme approval.

7. Approved Service plan and Estimates needs to be
submitted.
Status: Applied on 15.04.2025. Receipt attached. The
promoter has submitted the DD vide no.909723 dated
26.05.2025 amounting to Rs 25 lakhs as a security amount
for submission ofthe approved Service plan and Estimates.

8. Tree Cutting permission from DFO needs to be submitted.
Status: The promoter stated that they will submit the
permission before cutting ofthe trees,

9. Mining permission needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted. Vide Permit No.88 dated 02.05.2025
valid upto 01.05.2026.

10. Latest Jamabandi, Mutation and Aks-shajra duly certified by
revenue officer six months prior to date ofapplication needs
to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.

11. Collaboration agreement dated 31.03.2007 and 31.12.2009
needs to be submitted.

En.tl : hareragu.ugre(gmal..om, reragurugrd&danral.conr, W.b.tt. : xaa,.hdera.in
An Aulhonrv.onsxtuled under *ction 20 rhe Real Estate lRegulaxon ed Developmenrl A.t, 20l6

A, \o 1,, al zr,tu P '\sc. b) U-Pd.rme.r
{-x!ral (qfrqEi rh A'{'id) ,r&ffqc. ml5rft vra }o} $tai rfd crfir!.rq
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Status: Submitted.
Site photographs for the physical status of construction
needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Pert chart needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted,
List of the units sold to the allottees as on date of the
application for continuation of registration which includes
name of the allottees, unit no, unit area, date of bookin&
average rate and total consideration needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
List of the unsold units as on date of the application for
continuation ofregistration which includes unit no and unit
area needs to be submitted.
Status: The promoter stated that no units are sold. The
new inventory as per building plan is updated in the
DPI.

15. Allottee related documbnts like Draft Application form
needs to be revised.
Status: Submitted.
Allottee related documents like Draft Allotment Letter
needs to be revised.
Statusi Submitted but needs to be revised.
Allottee related documents like Draft Builder Buyer
agreement needs to be revised.
Status: Submitted but needs to be revised.
Five copies of executed Application form, Allotment Letter,
Builder Buyer Agreement and Conveyance deed needs to be
submitted.
Statusr Submitted,
Explanatory note setting out the reasons for delay in
completion ofthe project along with supporting documents
needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Cost of the land needs to be clarified according to the area
applied for the registration.
Status: Submitted.
Project report needs to be revised.
Status: Submitted.
Latest non encumbrance certificate Iin originalJ not below
the rank of tehsildar needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Others in financial resources needs to be clarified.
Statusr Correction in DPI has been done.
Latest CA certificate for inventory [Sold / Unsold) needs to

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

79.

20.

21.

22.

24.

25.

Ea.ll: hderagrrrugraniz.amail com. reraAuru8rarddAmdl..om, W.b.lt. : w hde.a n
An Au thoriiy .onstiiu ted under section 20 the Real Estate (Re8ulatio. drd De\.lopmcnrl A.1. 2014,

Act No. 16 of 2016 Pas*d by fie Parh@eni
*{iqql&B_a{irat{E6r$ .rRrfiqx, uounivmm},:r{.n'rBacfiIf{!r

qr.d !i {iTqar{r crft'd uorr.rr sftfi_c{ sqrqr !G
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India Business Centre
Emaar lndia Ltd.

Status: Submitted.
26. CA Certificate for expenditure incurred has been submitted.

However, correction in DPI needs to be done.
Status: Submitted.

27. CA certificate for net worth needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.

29.

31.

32.

in cost (Land cost and
March 2025 needs to be

30.

Details of promoter from the MCA needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Details of Construction cost as per quarter needs to be
submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Other cost in quarterly statement of expenditure needs to
be clarified.
Status! Correction in DPI has been done.
Copy ofpaid challan ofEDC and IDC needs to be submitted.
Status: Submitted.
Bank undertaking needs to be revised with the details ofthe
authorizqd signatory i.e., employee name, employee code
and designation.
Status: Submitted.
Final approval of change in bank account needs to be
submitted.
Status: Not Submitted.

34. Clarification regarding difference
other cost) in DPI and Latest QPR
submitted.
Status: Correction in DPI has been done.

35. Affidavit regarding no loan on project land needs to be
submitted.
Status: Submitted.

35 Remarks 1. Online DPI needs to be revised.
2. Two third consent of the existing allottees regarding the

revision ofbuilding plans needs to be submitted.
Status: The promoter stated tlat they have already
settled all the allottee(s) as on date. Hence, no consent
ofthe 2/3.d allottees is applicable.

3.

4.

Changes in the building plan of the colony duly marked on
the plan and mentioned in tabular form needs to be
submitted.
Status: The promoter stated that the building plans
have been completely revised and copy of same has
already been submitted.
Fire Scheme approval needs to be submitted.
Status: Applied on 29.04.2025. Receipt attached. The
promoter has submitted the DD vide no.909722 dated
26.05.2025 amounting to Rs 25 lakhs as a security amount
for submission ofthe Fire Scheme approval.t

ED.il . hareragurugrd( gmdl .om, reragurug.magmal..om, Clch.ite : trw.hdera.rn
An Aurhorir\ .onstrtuted under se.lon 20 the R.al ltsrate (Regulauon dd Development) Acl, 20t6

Act No 16 012016 Passsd bl the Pdliment
y-Fqa (EfiqF 3ir. ftrr") q.n5[c. ,or6.n sm mir ri,rdrrEd[IRrfrq

{r.n.i {irlaEr{r qrfud ,016!'r $iftcc F@rr' $
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Approved Seryice plan and Estimates needs to be
submitted.
Status: Applied on 15.04.2025. Receipt attached. The
promoter has submitted the DD vide no.909723 dated
26.05.2025 amounting to Rs 25 lakhs as a security amount
for submission of the approved Service plan and Estimates.
Tree Cutting permission from DFO needs to be submitted.
Status: The promoter stated that they will submit the
permission before cutting ofthe trees.
Allottee related documents like Draft Allotment Letter
needs to be revised.
Allottee related documents like Draft Builder Buyer
agreement needs to be revised.
Final approval of change in bank account needs to be
submitted.

Day and Date ofh Monday and 30.06.2025
Sh. Ram Niwas

1r HARERA
d&- eunuennrl

lndia Business Centre
Emaar lndia Ltd

The application ,submitted by the promoter for continuation of registration of real estate project
under section 7(3) of the Act of 2016 as per details given above ii complete and all the requisite
documents as required u/s 7[3) of Act of 2016 and Hiryana Rures, 2017 have been submitted and
found to be in order except corrections in Online Dpi, Fire scheme approval, Service plan and
estimates and documents mentioned above.

The promoter has submitted two DD vide \o. gogTzz and 909723 dated z6.os.2o2s amounting ro Rs
25 lakhs each as a security amount for submission of Fire Scheme approval and Approved S"ervice
plan and Estimates within 4 months from the grant of continuation of;egistration olproject.
No obiection has been received in theAuthority from any alrottee in respect of pubric notice regarding
the application ofcontinuation ofregistration under seition 7(3.) ofthe Act ot 2016.
It is recommended that the Authority may consider the grant of continuatron of registration subiect
to the submission ofabove.

w ffiQ,r
Ashish Kush

Recommendationsi

Chartered Accountant

Proceedings dated: 30,06.202S.

Planninp Executive

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY

sh, Ashish Kush, Planning Executive and Ms. Asha, chartered Accountant bricfed about the facts of thc
case.

Sh. Purushottam Grover (AR), Sh, Anitesh Singh and Sh. Venkat Rao [Advocate) are presenr on behalF
of the promoter.

*^kJ,f H"T"Tf."ffi ;Tft fl"i'#fl f #g*ffi t,f.;iiTi:;ffi .l,li1iti","A.r No. 16 of 2016 pals.d bv rh. i ti.-."i
t-.sonRcrr.ltrft.rt) !ftEqq, rorilhrtrrtrot,!rd,rd,,fuircrftc{"r

{raidrtGrm llft'd x16!r a&frqr rilir r
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3.

4.

5.

7.

fee (including late fee) of Rs 9,33,83,202/- has been submitted on 23 06 2025 and the deficit

documents were also submitted on 27.06.2025'

L ln compliance with the due process, a public notice was published in three newspapers'

namely, Ihe Times of tndiq (English), Ilre friDune (EnglishJ, arld Nov Bhorat fimes (Hindi)'

dated 23.05.2025, inviting objections from the public till 05 06 2025 regarding the application

of the promoter for registration to remain in force under section 7(3) of the Act' 2016' No

obiections have been received tilldate.

lnstead of applying for an extension, the promoter submitted an application on 12'07 '2021

seeking de-registration/surrender of the project, citing poor market response due to change

in policies and market scenario, and the fact that most of the units remained unsold lt was

further stated that the promoter intended to avail the benefits of the Transit oriented

Development (TODJ policy, for which approval was still pending

Subsequently, tlvo more applications were filed by the promoter ot 07 70'2022 and

04.03.2024 for de-registration/surrender of the projecL The Authority issued a

communication dated 17.05.2024 pointing out certain deficiencies lt is pertinent to note that

the Act, 2016 does not contain any provision for de-registration of projects after grant of

registration.
Thereafter, the promoter obtained revised building plans with increased Floor Area Ratio

(FAR) under the TOD and Transferable Development Rights (TDR) policies' vide Memo No ZP-

400-r r l/PAIDK)/2025 / 71992 dated 02.04.2025.

On the basis oithe revised plans, the promoter applied for continuation of registration under

Section 7(3) of the Act, 2016. However, since the promoter had failed to apply for

extension/continuation of registration within the prescribed timeline, a late fee was imposed

in accordance with the applicable regulations. The AR of the promoter states that the deficit

En.U: hdda{urunar@snerr.com, r6agurustrtr@8barl'@m w'D'lt' : s{ry'he6a'in.^- .

^. ^i,*';;,;.';;;;;i;;-';G-s.cd id th" iear "Eru[lncsurauon ed DckroPmentl 
^n' 

2016
A.i No- 16 of2ot6 Pas!.d bv the Pdl8meil
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lndia Business Centre
Emaar India Ltd.

The promoter submitted an application for registration of the project under Section 4 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 (hereinafter referred to as "theAct") with

interim RERA, Panchkula, wherein the promoter declared the timeline for completion of the

project as 31.03.2021, in accordance with the requirement under Section 4[2Xl)(C) ofthe Act'

in view of the disruption caused by the COVTD-19 pandemic, this Authority' through its

directions, granted an automatic extension of six months in respect of registered proiects

where the validity of the registration certificate was due to expire on or after 25'03'2020'

Consequently, the validity ofthe registration certificate in the Present case stood extended up

to 30.09.2021.

As per Section 6 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as "the Rules, 2017"), the promoter was

required to apply for extension of registration at least three months prior to the expiry ofthe

rejistration certificate, in case the promoter fails to complete the project within declared time

p"-riod und". Section 4(2)(l)[C) of the Act. However, the promoter failed to apply for such

extensron within the stipulated timeline.

1.
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lndia Business Centre
Emaar lndia Ltd.

9, The promoter submitted a list of 221 allottees, of whom 220 allottees have either been
settled/shifted/refunded, and only one allottee remained, in respectofwhom an alternate unit
was directed to be allotted as per the Authority's order dated 25.03.2025.

10. A second public notice was thereafter issued on 12.06.2025 in the same newspapers, inviting
objections from erstwhile allottees till 20,06.2025. No objections have been received in
response to this notice either.

11. The promoter was under obligation to complete the project by 30.09.202L including the
COVID-19 extension period as delineated hereinabove. However, despite obtaining building
plan approval as early as 29.09.2008, the promoter failed to commence any construction
activity on the project site till date. Furthermore, the promoter did not complete the project
within the declared timeline, including the COVID-19 extension period, thereby violating
Section 4(2)(l)(C) of the Act. Consequently, a Show Cause Notice bearing No.

RC/HAREM/GGM/EPIN/7(3)/133 (Show Cause) dated 15.05.2025 was issued to the
promoter for violation ofthe said provision. Moreover, the promoter, during the course ofthe
project, created third-party rights by allofting units to 221 allottees, thereby affecting interests
ofallottees and invoking the protective intent ofthe Act. Although all these allottees have been
settled/shifted/refunded, except one for whom an alternate unit was directed to be provided
as per the Authority's order dated 25.03.2025. The fact remains that third-party rights were
created in the absence ofactual development on site. Such conduct reflects a serious breach of
the promoter's statutory duties and regulatory commitments. Given the inaction and failure to
adhere to the project timeline, despite regulatory approvals being in place, the promoter is
squarely liable for penal action under Section 60 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act 2076, for contravening the terms and conditions of the registration,
particularly by declaring project timelines without any intent or action towards timely
execution. Therefore, the Authority imposes a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- for non-compliance
with the timeline stipulated under Section 4(2)(l)(C) of the Act for which a separate detailed
order shall follow.

12. In light of the foregoing facts, it is pertinent to note that the licensed area in question has

already been registered by the interim RERA, Panchkula, and despite the lapse ofseveral years,

no construction activity has been initiated at the project site. While the promoter has now
obtained revised building plan approvals on 02.04.2025 under the TOD and TDR policies, the

underlying land is same as previously registered. The Authority observes that the Act does not
contain any provision for de-registration of a project once registration has been granted, nor
does it permit re-registration ofthe same land as a new project. Therefore, keeping in view the
facts that [i) construction has not yet commenced, (ii) all allottees have been settled except

one, and [iii) revised plans have been approved, the only lawful and viable course available to
the Authority is to consider the promoter's present application under Section 7(3) ofthe Act,

2016, which permits continuation of the registration, subject to satisfaction of all stipulated
conditions, ensuring regulatory compliance and safeguarding the public interest.

Eo.lt : hee.agurug.mrgnrail com, .e.aAu.uarannramail.com. Ur.b.tt. : wq.hdera n
An Author it! con sr itu k.d u ndcr s..rion l0 the Real Estate (Reg! lLrtror d) (l Der elop ren r ) ,1, r 20 l a)' 

Acr No i6 012016 Passed bv rhe P;limeni
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lndia Business CentrF
Emaar India Ltd.

13. ln view of the above, it is established that the promoter failed to complete the project within
the declared timeline in violation of Section 4(2)(l)(C) of the Act, and did not apply for
extension of registration within the statutory period. Instead, the promoter sought de-

registration/surrender of the project; however, it is reiterated and emphasised that there is
no provision for de-registratioo of a real estate proiect under the Act of 2016.

Considering that no allottees remain in the project, the building plans have been revised and

approved, and no objections have been received pursuant to the public notices, the Authority
is inclined to allow continuation ofregistration under Section 7(3) ofthe Act. This is, however,

strictly subiect to the following conditions:

The promoter shall deposit a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- for non-compliance with the

timeline stipulated under Section 4(2)(l)(C) ofthe Act.

The promoter shall submit the following approval within a period of 4 months from the

date of issuance of the continued registration certificate:
, Fire Scheme Approval,
- Approved Service Plans and Estimates,.and
Tree Cutting Permission shall also be submitted prior to any cutting of the trees.
The continuation of registration is granted without prejudice to the rights of existing or
erstwhile allottees under Section 18 ofthe Act.

. Further, conditions as prescribed in the continuation registration certilicate.

16.The Authorized Representative (AR) ofthe promoter is also directed to declare details of
ongoing litigation in relation to real estate projects developed or being developed in the State

in the preceding five years, as required under Rule 1a(1)(a)(iii) of the Rules, 2017, in the
format prescribed under Annexure-C ofthe Rules, 2017.

17. The certificate shall be issued after rectification ofall deficiencies, including Corrections in the
0nline DPI, and Submission of the penalty amount of Rs. 25 lakhs for violation of Section
a(2J0J(C) ofthe Act.

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman, HARERA

Ea.U : h{qagurugranr.rgmal conr, reragurugrM(gntdl .om. gcD.lt. : \I/w.heera.Ln
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

58 of 2017 dated 17.0a.2Dl?

M/s Emaar India Limited
(Formerly known as Emaar MGF
Land Pvt. Ltd.)

lndia Business Centre

ORDER

An application for registration of the project was filed by M/s Emaar lndja Limired

under section 4 of the Act, 2016 for registration of the IT Park Colony project

comprising an area of 5.65 Acres falling in license No. 34 of 2008 dated 23.02.2008

issued by the Director General, Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana

for an area admeasuring 5.65 acres.

ln the said application submitted by the Promoter under section 4 ofthe Act of 2016,

the promoter had declared the timelines for completion of the project as required

under section 4(2)(l)(C) of the Acf 2076 as 37.03.202]. In view of the disruption

caused by the C0VID-19 pandemig this Authority, through its directions, granted

an automatic extension of six months in respect of registered projects where the

validity of the registration certificate was due to expire on or aftet 25.03.2020.

Consequently, the validity of the registration certificate in the present case stood

extended up to 30.09.2021.

After examining the application and submission of the requisite approvals, the

Authority granted the Registration Certificate to the said promoter vide

Registration No. 58 of2017 dated 77.0A.2077.

The promoter failed to complete the project by the committed timeline declared

under section 4(2J(ll(C) ofthe Act, 2016.

Thereafter, the promoter obtained revised building plans with increased FIoor Area

Ratio (FAR) under the TOD and Transferable Development Rights (TDR) policies,

vide Memo No. Z P- 4 O0-lll /PA(DK) /2025 / t1992 dared 02.O4.ZOZS.

7.

2.

6.

4.

5.

HARERA HARYANA REAI. ESTATE REGUI.ATORY AUTHORITY
GURUGRAM

On the basis ofthe revised building plans, the promoter applied for continuation of
registration under Section 7(3J of the Act, 2016 on 24.04.2025. Section 7(3) of the

Registration No.

Name ofpromoter

Name ofproiect

Act of 2016 provides as under :

Pase 1of3

I
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Proiect lndia Business Centre

Promoter M/s Emaar lndia Limited

Section 7(3) Revocation of registration.-

"The Authority ,noy, instead of revoking the registration under sub section

(7), pemit it to remain in Jorce subiect to such Jur,het terms and conditions as

it think Jit ao impose in the interest oJ the allottees, and ony such tems and

conditions so imposed shall bebinding upon the ptomoter"'

Since, the promoter failed to comply with the provisions of Section 4(2)(l)(CJ ofthe

Act,2O16, the violation committed by the promoter invites penal action under the

provisions of Section 60 of the Act, 2016 which provides as under :-

Section 4(2)(lXC) ofthe Act, 2016.

"The time period tt ithin which he unde akes to complete the proiect or

phase thereof, as ahe case moY be;"

Section 60 ofthe Act,2016 - Penalty for contravention ofSection4'-

"U any prcmoter provides Ialse inlormotlon or controvenes the provisions

oJ section 4, he shall be lloble to a penatty which may extend upto five percent

ol the estima,ed costoI the rcal estate proiect, os deaemined by the A thority"'

After examining the application submitted by the promoter for continuation of

registration of real estate project under section 7(3) of the Act of 2016' the

deficiencies in the application were conveyed vide notice no'

RC/HARERA/GGM/EPIN/7(3)/133 dated 15 05.2025 with an opportunitv ofbeing

heard on 19.05.2025. Various opportunities ofhearing were granted on 09 06 2025,

23.06.2025 and 30.06.2025. The promoter has submitted various reply with respect

to notice dated 15.05,2025.

Further, a show cause notice dated 15.05.2025 was also issued to the promoter for

violation ofsection 4 for not adheringto the declared time period within which the

promoter undertook to complete the project as per Section 4(2)[l)[C] of the Act,

2016.

The Authority noted that the development/ construction works are not even started

on the project site. Moreover, the promoter, during the course ofthe project, created

third-party rights by allotting units to 221 allottees, thereby affecting interests of

allottees and invoking the protective intent of the Act. Although all these allottees

have been settled/shifted/refunded, except one for whom an alternate unit was

10.
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directed to be provided as per the Authority's order dated 25 03 2025 The fact

remains that third-party rights were created in the absence ofactual development

on site. Such conduct reflects a serious breach of the promoter's statutory duties

and regulatory commitments. Given the inaction and failure to adhere to the project

timeline, despite regulatory approvals being in place, the promoter is squarely

liable for penal action under Section 60 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2076, for contravening the terms and conditions of the

registration, particularly bydeclaring proiect timelines withoutany intent oraction

towards timely execution. Accordingly, the Authority imposes a penalty of Rs' 25

lakhs under the provisions ofSection 60 of the Act, 2016 ibid for violation of section

4(2)0)(C) ofthe Act of2016.

Project lndia Business Centre

Promoter M/s Emaar lndia Limited

'lt*L)
[Arun Kumar)

Chairman, HARERA
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